19 Leskova Str., Orel, 302040,
Russia, room 27, off. 14
Tel.: +7 (4862) 44 04 11
Fax: +7 (4862) 44 04 08
L{h фллм
L{h мпллм

 DI28-17-E is a dual-channel plug-and-play IGBT driver for MIAA and MIFA-type IGBT modules with
collector current up to 450ɸ and voltage class up to 1700 V.
Driver type designation:
DI 2 8 - 17 - E - 1
DI                 IGBT driver
  2               Number of output channels
    8             Maximal pulse output current
        17         Voltage class of IGBT module
            E     Electrical interface
            O     Optical interface
                1 For MIAA modules
                2 For MIFA modules
Figure 1 ï Outline of the DI28-17-E-1 driver
Dimensions
19 Leskova Str., Orel, 302040,
Russia, room 27, off. 14
Tel.: +7 (4862) 44 04 11
Fax: +7 (4862) 44 04 08
L{h фллм
L{h мпллм
Connection ʍ1 ð IDCC-14;
Connection X2, X3 ï WF-5;
Connection ʍ4 ð PLS-2;
Recommended cable to connect the driver ï DS1057-14-30 (FRC-14-30);
Recommended connection for the driver ï IDC-14F (DS1016-14);
Recommended jumper for the X4 connection ï MJ-O-6 (DS1027-2 A);
Fig. 2 ï Outline of the DI28-17-E-2 driver
Description of the input connection X1 ð IDCC-14
Pin number Purpose Pin number Purpose
1 Power supply +15V 2 GND
3 Not connected 4 GND
5 Signal A 6 GND
7 F out 1 8 GND
9 Signal B 10 GND
11 F out 2 12 GND
13 F out (common) 14 GND
L{h фллм
L{h мпллм
Application Note for DI28-17-E series IGBT drivers by Proton-Electrotex, JSC
Version #1. 19.02.2020
Recommended connection interface
Figure 3 ï Recommended interface to connect the driver from the userôs side
Description of X1 connection (IDCC-14)
 General
 It includes:
1 power supply input +15V
2 control signal inputs (Signal A / Signal B)
2 discrete error outputs for each channel.
1 driver common error output
 The driver is equipped with a 14-pin connector. All even pins are used as ñGNDò. All GND
pins are linked and must be connected to an external driver control system.
 Driver power supply
 Operation of the driver requires a stabilized supply voltage +15 +/-0,5V. If the supply voltage
drops below the minimum value, the driverôs undervoltage protection will engage and block the input
control signals until the supply voltage rises to the range of +14,5 V.
 The maximum current consumption of the driver in dual-channel operation is 0.4 A at a fre-
quency of 15 kHz.
 Selecting the operation mode
 The driver can operate in 2 modes ï independent control (direct mode) and half-bridge mode.
If the X4 connection is missing a jumper, the operation mode is half-bridge. To engage the direct
mode, it is needed to link pins of the X4 connection with a MJ-O-6 jumper (DS1027-2 A).
Operation
 Independent control (direct mode)
19 Leskova Str., Orel, 302040,
Russia, room 27, off. 14
Tel.: +7 (4862) 44 04 11